

No. 09-1376

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDON,

Appellant,

v.

TEÓFILA OCHOA LIZARBE
AND CIRILA PULIDO BALDEON,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland, No. 8:07-CV-01809
Peter J. Messitte, United States District Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDON

Timothy F. Maloney
Cary J. Hansel
Joseph M. Creed
JOSEPH, GREENWALD & LAAKE, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 220-2200
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Rivera Rondon is immune from suit under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976.....	10
A. Rivera Rondon is “an agency or instrumentality of a foreign state.”...	11
1. The “agency-or-instrumentality” standard generally.....	11
a. <i>Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia</i>	16
b. <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i>	18
2. There is an irreconcilable conflict between <i>Velasco</i> and <i>Yousuf</i> , and the Court must follow <i>Velasco</i> , the earliest of the conflicting opinions.....	20
3. Alternatively, the Court should overrule <i>Yousuf</i>	23
4. Rivera Rondon was acting as an agent of a foreign government and within the scope of his official duties.....	26

B.	The FSIA protects former foreign government officials from suit.....	35
1.	The discussion of this issue in <i>Yousuf</i> is <i>dicta</i>	36
2.	If <i>Yousuf</i> is not <i>dicta</i> , it should be overruled.....	38
3.	FSIA immunity should be determined as of the time of the conduct at issue.....	38
II.	The Court should consider other issues raised in Rivera Rondon’s motion to dismiss under its pendent appellate jurisdiction.....	44
III.	The Appellants failed to exhaust their remedies in Peru.....	46
IV.	The claims asserted are barred by the statute of limitations.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. McAlpin, 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....54

Askir v. Boutros-Ghali, 933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....34

Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. Nippon Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
478 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007)44

Belhas v. Ya‘Alon, 466 F.Supp.2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006)..... *passim*

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp. (In re Terrorist Attacks),
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)39

Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.,
182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) 11, 15

Council v. Better Homes Depot, Inc., 2006 WL 2376381 (E.D.N.Y 2006).....54

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank, 912 F.2d 1095, (9th Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C., 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009) ..23

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 257 F.Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)49

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468, 123 S. Ct. 1655, 155 L. Ed. 2d 643 (2003)..... *passim*

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12, 15, 34

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Etape v. Chertoff, 497 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2007).....25

Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport,
376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Guevara v. Republic of Peru, 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006)23

Gupta v. Thai Airways Int'l, LTD, 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007)44

Harris v. Hutchinson, 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000)50

In Re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 11, 15, 22

Jean v. Dorelien, 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....47

Karsten v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, 36 F.3d 8 (4th Cir. 1994)37

Matar v. Dichter, 2007 WL 1276960 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007)33

McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....20, 23, 38

Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman,
38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....49

Oster v. Republic of S. Afr., 530 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Rux v. Republic of Sudan, 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....2, 44, 45

Stephens v. Astrue, 565 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2009).....24

Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co., 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996).....36

Tannenbaum v. Rabin, 1996 WL 75283 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1996)33, 34

USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co., 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)40

Van Tu v. Koster, 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)51, 52

Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

West Virginia Div. of Izaak Walton League v. Butz,
522 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1975)24

Yousuf v. Samantar, 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009) *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1, 46, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1603 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605 17
